

**CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR AUGUST 4, 2020 AT 7:00 CDT**

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HAROLD WAYNE NICHOLS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TENNESSEE

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dana C. Hansen Chavis
Asst. Federal Community Defender
Federal Defender Services
of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.
800 S. Gay Street, Suite 2400
Knoxville, TN 37929
Phone: (865) 637-7979
Facsimile: (865) 637-7999
Dana_Hansen@fd.org

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. Mr. Nichols would currently be serving a life sentence but for the state court’s judicial override of a settlement agreement.....	8
II. Mr. Nichols is scheduled to be executed even though the sole aggravating factor is void for vagueness	14
III. Review should be granted to prevent the execution of a man who is innocent of the death penalty	25
CONCLUSION	27

Index of Appendices:

Appendix A: <i>Harold Wayne Nichols v. State of Tennessee</i> , No. E2018-00626-CCA-R3-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2019)	1a
Appendix B: <i>State of Tennessee v. Harold Wayne Nichols</i> , No. E2018-00626-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. Jan. 15, 2020)	20a
Appendix C: <i>Harold Wayne Nichols v. State of Tennessee</i> , No. 205863, Judgment of the Criminal Court for Hamilton County, Tennessee, denying Nichols’ Amended Petition for Post-Conviction Relief (Hamilton Cty. Crim. Ct. Mar. 7, 2018).....	21a
Appendix D: <i>State v. Nichols</i> , No. 175504 (Hamilton Co. Crim. Ct. May 12, 1990) (judgment of conviction and sentence).....	43a
Appendix E: <i>State v. Nichols</i> , No. 03S01-9105-CR-00047, 877 S.W.2d 722 (Tenn. May 2, 1994) (direct appeal den.).....	44a
Appendix F: <i>Nichols v. Bell</i> , No. 1:02-cv-330, 440 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 22, 2004) (habeas pet. den.)	66a

Appendix G: *Nichols v. Heidle*, No. 06-6495, 725 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. Jul. 25, 2013) (habeas appeal den.) 183a

Appendix H: Judgments of Convictions for Aggravated Rape..... 220a

Appendix I: Jury Instructions 225a

Appendix J: Juror Affidavits 232a

Appendix K: *State v. Nichols* No. E1998-00562-SC-R11-PD, Order (Tenn. Jan. 15, 2020) (setting execution date) 237a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Ives</i> , 950 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Butcher v. State</i> , 171 A.3d 537 (Del. 2017)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Beal</i> , 52 N.E.3d 998 (Mass. 2016)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Rezendes</i> , 37 N.E.3d 672 (Mass. App. Ct. 2015)	22
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	7
<i>Dimaya v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	13
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	25
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	25
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	11
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	10
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	9, 10, 11
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	5, 8, 10
<i>In re Riggs</i> , 612 S.W.2d 461 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1980)	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	14
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	25
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	25
<i>Nichols v. Bell</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Tenn. July 25, 2006)	2, 8
<i>Nichols v. Bell</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 847 (E.D. Tenn. July 25, 2006)	2
<i>Nichols v. Heidle</i> , 725 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. July 25, 2013)	2, 8
<i>Nichols v. Heidle</i> , 574 U.S. 1025 (2014)	2
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , 90 S.W.3d 576 (Tenn. Oct. 7, 2002)	1
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , No. E1998-00562-CCA-R3-PD, 2001 WL 55747 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 19, 2001)	1
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , No. E2018-00626-CCA-R3-PD, 2019 WL 5079357 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nichols v. Tennessee</i> , 513 U.S. 1114 (1995)	1
<i>Nordahl v. State</i> , 829 S.E.2d 99 (Ga. 2019)	22
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	25
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	25-26
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	i, 14-15

<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	20-21
<i>Shuti v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	21
<i>State v. Dicks</i> , 615 S.W.2d 126 (Tenn. 1981)	7, 26
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 614 S.W.2d 348 (Tenn. 1981)	15, 16
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 877 S.W.2d 722 (Tenn. 1994)	1, 17
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 45 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2001)	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 851 S.W.2d 828 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1992)	12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	17
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	11
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 814 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 936 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>United States v. Cota-Luna</i> , 891 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 916 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	4, 5, 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16 (2018) 18
18 U.S.C. § 924 (2018) *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1257 (2018) 2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203 (1988) 18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-603 (1990) 3, 7, 8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204 (1988) *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 2, 25
U.S. Const. amend. VIII 2, 11, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3, 11, 25
